X-MCUP BMS
DN000139.A
© 2012 JTT ELECTRONICS LTD
X-SERIES BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS)
MODULE CONTROL UNIT – PASSIVE BALANCING (X-MCUP)
Data Sheet
12 Cell Battery Pack Monitoring and Control, Passive Cell
Balancing, CAN, Auto CAN ID Assignment, Ultra-Low Power

DN000139.A
© 2012 JTT ELECTRONICS LTD
8 MODEL NUMBERING
X-MCUP-____-__V
Battery Cell Chemistry
LFP – Lithium Iron Phosphate
NMC – Nickel Manganese Cobalt
LMO – Lithium Manganese Oxide
Number of Cells in Series
X – Specify 4 to 12 cells
Example Model Number:
A controller configured for 10 LFP cells in series:
X-MCUP-LFP-10V
9 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Power Specifications
Supply Voltage (Vmain)  24 32 V
Supply Current, Normal Mode ( @ 24 V )  60  mA
Cell Voltage Monitoring and Hardware Interlock Specifications
Measurement Resolution  1.5  mV
Measurement Offset -0.5  0.5 mV
Measurement Gain Error -0.12  0.12 %
Cell Voltage Range 0  5 V
Cell Monitoring Current (In/Out Pins Cell 1 to Cell 12)
Active Measuring -20  20 μA
Leakage  2  nA
Supply Current (In Cell12 Out Cell 0)
Active Measuring 1.24 1.55 2.02 mA
Leakage  35  μA
Measurement Period  50  ms
Hardware Interlock Detection Level Error -0.8  0.8 %
Hardware Interlock Detection Period 13 15.5 19 ms
Cell Temperature Monitoring Specifications
Measurement Resolution  0.1  °C
Measurement Accuracy  1.0  %
Cell Temperature Range -100.0  100.0 °C
X-MCUP BMS
9
DN000139.A
© 2012 JTT ELECTRONICS LTD
PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Cell Balancing Specifications
Passive Balancing Current  250 300 mA
Isolated CAN Communication Specifications
Isolation  2.5  kV rms
Common-mode Transient Immunity  25  kV/μs
Recessive Bus Voltage 2.0  3.0 V
CANH Output Voltage 2.75  4.5 V
CANL Output Voltage 0.5  2.0 V
Maximum Data Rate  500  Kbps
Digital I/O Specifications
Low Side Digital Output Current Sink Per Channel   750 mA
Low Side Digital Output Current Sink All Channels   2 A
Low Side Digital Output Current Source per Channel  0  mA
Low Side Digital Output Switching Voltage   60 V
Digital Input Active Low Level 0  0.7 V
10 APPLICATION INFORMATION
CONNECTING TO OTHER CONTROLLERS
Several wires are required to be connected